
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

HOUSING AND HEALTH COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Alastair Gould, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison (Vice-Chair), Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Ben J Martin (Chair), Lee McCall, Pete Neal, Richard Palmer, 
Ken Pugh, Bill Tatton, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 6 March 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the nearest 
safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of the car 
park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the building until 
advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 580 – 584) as a correct record.  
  

 

5.  Housing Allocations Policy Review and Temporary Suspension of 
Housing Register 
 

5 - 10 

6.  Health Systems in Kent 
 

11 - 14 

7.  Temporary Accommodation Policy 
 

15 - 26 

8.  Swale Community Safety Strategic Assessment 
 

27 - 62 

9.  Forward Plan 
 

63 - 64 

 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3697/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2017-Jan-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20and%20Health%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Issued on Monday, 27 February 2023  
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing and Health Committee   

Meeting Date 7th March 2023 

Report Title Housing Allocations Policy Review and Temporary 
Suspension of Housing Register 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Lead Officer Zoe Callaway  

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree that the current Housing Allocations Policy 
remains in place, based upon the review undertaken. 

 
2. To note the temporary suspension of the Housing 

Register for one month and the arrangements put in 
place for vulnerable households.  

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the background to the Housing Allocations Policy and seeks 

approval for the current policy to remain in place. It also provides the committee 
with an update on the changes to the housing register software and impacts of 
the process during June 2023. 

 

2 Background 
 
Housing Allocations Policy Review 
 
2.1 The current Allocations Policy was adopted in November 2020.  Prior to this the 

Policy had last been amended in 2013.   A review of the Policy has been 
conducted to ensure it is legally compliant and to ensure the changes 
implemented in 2020 had the intended impact.     
 

2.2 The current Policy is still lawful in terms of statu
[...]
to be reviewed in line with any changes in statue, 
statutory guidance and case law and brought back to committee should it require 
updating to reflect any changes in the future. 
 

Temporary Suspension of Housing Register 
 
2.10 Swale’s housing register and housing option case management is managed 

through software procured by Kent Homechoice (KHC).  KHC is a partnership of 
13 Local Authorities, 28 Housing Associations and Kent County Council (KCC) 
set up to provide a Kent wide choice-based lettings system.  The lead authority is 
Dover District Council (DDC). 

 
2.11 The contract for the software that operates Kent Homechoice and our housing 

options system was due for renewal and DDC as lead authority have undertaken 
a procurement exercise to identify a new supplier for the software.   
 

2.12 In July 2022 Cabinet at DCC approved the award of the contract for the Kent 
wide housing options system to Huume. This new contract was signed and put in 
place with Huume on 17th September 2022. The contract with our current system 
provider finishes at the end of July 2023. Work is progressing to have the new 
system in place ahead of this contract end date.  

Page 6



 

 
2.13 So that the housing register and housing options systems can be moved from the 

old system to the Huume system, it is necessary to temporarily suspend the 
housing register for a period of one month.  To ensure the safe transfer of data 
and management of housing register requests. 
 

2.14 Property adverts can be prepared on the Huume system from 16th June ready to 
be advertised on 1st July. This means that there will only be a two-week period 
where properties cannot be advertised. 
 

2.15 If clients approach the housing register team and are considered to be vulnerable 
and in a high housing need, it will be possible for their applications to be added 
manually to the Huume system during the period that the housing register is 
closed. 

      

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree that the current Housing Allocations Policy remains in place, based 

upon the review undertaken. 
 

3.2 To note the temporary suspension of the Housing Register for one month and the 
arrangements put in place for vulnerable households.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Changes are made to the Housing Allocations Policy; this is not recommended as 

the current policy review has concluded that it is legally compliant, and the 
changes made in 2020 have provided a more balanced register for those in the 
greatest housing need.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 None 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Priority 1: Building the right homes in the right places and 
supporting quality jobs for all 

Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for 
everyone 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The current housing register provides increase banding to those 
that the Council owes a main duty to, this enables more housing 
options to these clients and will directly impact the costs of 
Temporary Accommodation.  

Page 7



 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Statutory guidance and case law has been considered as part of 
the review process. 

The procurement of the new software has followed public 
procurement regulations by DDC as lead authority.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Health needs are considered as part of the housing register 
criteria.  

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

Equality Impact Assessment was prepared for 2020 Policy. 

Support will be available to manually accept and input applications 
from high priority/vulnerable customers who need to apply to join 
the Housing Register during the period of temporary suspension. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

A joint Data Protection Impact Assessment has been completed for 
Kent and Medway Councils.  The Data Protection Impact 
Assessment will ensure that the transfer of the housing register to 
a new provider will be compliant with the data protection principles 
and that any risks are mitigated.   We will work with the existing 
and new provider to ensure that secure data migration takes place.     

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
 
 None  
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 Housing Allocations Policy - Microsoft Word - Allocations policy 2020 Final 

(swale.gov.uk) 
 

Record of decision from Dover District Council to award contract of the Kent 
Homechoice and Housing Options system to Huume - 

Page 8

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Housing%20Allocations%20Policy/Allocations%20policy%202020%20Final.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Strategies-plans-and-policies/Housing%20Allocations%20Policy/Allocations%20policy%202020%20Final.pdf


 

https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=23447&PlanId=0&Opt=3
#AI19907 

 

 

Page 9

https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=23447&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI19907
https://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=23447&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI19907


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing and Health Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 7th March 2023 

Report Title Health System in Kent  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities   

Lead Officer Zach Evans, Health and Wellbeing Officer   

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the update provided on the new structure 
for health systems in Kent.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the Housing and Health Committee with an update on the 


[...]
d Medway a great place for our colleagues to live, work and 

learn. 

 
2.4 An important aspect of the ICS is the Health and Care Partnership (HCP), which 

allows the NHS, Local Councils and the community at large (including Voluntary 
and Community Services) to work together to 
tackle the wider determinants of health, such 
as housing, education and employment in 
addition to examining and improving the 
health and wellbeing of all residents within 
their respective areas. 

 
Within the Kent and Medway ICS there are 4 
such HCPs: 
 
1. Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 

2. East Kent 

3. West Kent 

4. Medway and Swale 

2.5 Another important aspect of the ICS is the health and wellbeing board. The main 
purpose of this board is to develop Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) 
using research as a means to provide information about the health and care 
needs within Kent, as well as developing collaborative channels through with the 
HCPs are able to work effectively.  

 
2.6 The Medway and Swale HCP (formerly known as the Integrated Care 

Partnership, or ICP) includes members from the Acute Hospital, mental health, 
community health and local councils, and serves the purpose of collaborative 
working in order to develop future interventions and services. Whilst the HCP is 
yet to be fully established, work is happening behind the scenes to develop this 
HCP to the point in which it may become future-proof. 

 
2.7 One of the challenges within the health system in Swale is the difference between 

health options across the borough. With Sittingbourne and Sheppey being 
serviced by the Medway and Swale HCP, Faversham is serviced by the East 
Kent HCP. The East Kent HCP has largely the same functions as the Medway 
and Swale HCP, but due to the inclusion of the rest of East Kent, has different 
priorities and focuses than that of the Medway and Swale HCP, largely due in 
part to the difference in health needs across the areas.  

 

Page 12



 

 

2.8 There are a number of sub-groups within the wider Medway and Swale HCP, 
including but not limited to: 

 

• District Councils Engagement Forum 

• M&S VCS Framework 

• Social Prescribing Partnership Meetings 

• System wide Action Learning Set Meetings 

• VCS task and Finish Group 

• M&S HCP Engagement and Communications Group 

2.9 This is in addition to sub-group meetings held by the KCC Whole Systems 
Obesity Approach (WSO) meetings, which largely feed into the HCP, due in part 
to the focus on both childhood obesity and childhood asthma.  

 
2.10 The HCP allows for the various stakeholders across the health network area to 

come together and work collaboratively to develop a shared goal of a healthy now 
and a healthier future. It is important (and also highly recognised by both the HCP 
and the ICS) to remember that the interventions made now may not have an 
immediate effect on the health of the populace and may not have any effect seen 
for a few years at the very least. But neglecting the interventions now due to 
having no immediate, observable effect is short sighted and detrimental to the 
health of many in a few years’ time. 

 
3. Proposals 
 
3.1  To note the update provided on the new structure for health systems in Kent.  
. 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 None 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 None 
.     

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan 3.2 Reduce health inequality by developing more productive 
relationships with local health partners and making health and 
wellbeing a central consideration in all relevant council decision-
making, recognising especially the link between housing and 
health 

Page 13



 

 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Officer resource to participate in the Health and Care Partnership 
system.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

This is our method of involvemen
[...]
 purpose. If 
personal data is used for an unrelated purpose, the placing Council will notify the 
applicant and explain the legal basis for doing so. Processing personal data without 
the applicant’s knowledge or consent, where this is required or permitted by law, 
may be done.  
 
 
13. Performance Monitoring and Review  
 
13.1 The Policy will be monitored and reviewed on an annual basis and updated as 
required, for example due to changes in legislation, guidance or case law.  
 

13.2 Monitoring will include, the numbers of applicants placed in temporary 

accommodation within and outside the District or Borough. 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

Housing and Health Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 7th March 2023 

Report Title Swale Community Safety Strategic Assessment   

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities  

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Safety Manager  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. For the Housing and Health Committee to approve this 
refreshed Safeguarding Policy for 2023 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the amendments that are proposed to be made to the 

Safeguarding Policy and asks that the Housing and Health Committee agree the 
revisions made.   

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Safeguarding Policy was last revised in December 2021 and is subject to an 

annual review to ensure that it reflects any legislative or procedural changes. 
There was a slight delay to this year’s review whilst we awaited the outcome of an 
external audit by the Kent Safeguarding Children Multi-Agency Partnership 
(KCSMP) as this, along with an audit earlier in the year by the Kent and Medway 
Safeguarding Adults Board (KMSAB) has resulted in a couple of changes to the 
policy.  
 

2.2 The main amendments that have been made to the previous version of the 
Safeguarding Policy and summarised below:  
 

• The Foreword, i
[...]
s as these were previously omitted.  
 

• Section 10 (Safeguarding Partnership Boards) has been extended with some 
further information in relation to the KCSMP and KMSAB.  
 

• Section 11 (Safeguarding contacts) has been updated with current contact details 
as appropriate.  
 

• Section 12 (Safeguarding Training) has been amended as follows:  
 

o The training table has been split to show the difference in training required 
for Level 2a and Level 2b (housing options) staff. This reflects that 
Housing options team would benefit from some of the advisory training 
sessions that may not be appropriate for some of the 2a staff, as well as 
further mandatory training around domestic abuse  

o A number of advisory training sessions have been added for Level 1, Level 
2 and 3 roles.  

o Additional mandatory sessions for Level 3 staff have been added. 
o No changes have been made for Level 0 and Level 4 staff.   
o The wording around compliance for training has also been strengthened. 
o Training required for new starters has also been included.   

 

• Appendix 1 (Case Standards) have seen some minor operational amends.  

Page 28



 

 

 

 

 

• Appendix 2 (Self-Neglect Fact Sheet) has been developed and added to the 
Policy.  

 

• Various changes to job titles of those within the safeguarding team as appropriate 
 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 For the Housing and Health Committee to approve this refreshed Safeguarding 

Policy for 2023 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 That the Safeguarding Policy is not revised. This is not recommended as 

although the current Policy is largely accurate in relation to legislative 
requirements, it is not complete; and a number of recommendations were made 
by internal and external audits for inclusion within the policy 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Consultation has taken place with team managers, of those teams that identify 

the greater number of safeguarding concerns.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implic
[...]
MPLOYEE, VOLUNTEER 
OR CONTRACTED SERVICE PROVIDER TO TAKE THE ACTIONS SET OUT 
IN THE PROCEDURE, IF THEY ARE CONCERNED ABUSE MAYBE TAKING 

PLACE 
 

Page 37



 Page 8 of 31 

 
0 – No contact with children/young people/adults at risk and/or parents/carers;  
 
1 – Limited contact with children/young people/adults at risk/ and/or 
parents/carers-no unsupervised contact;  
 
2a – Regular contact with children/young people/adults at risk and/or 
parents/carers or any unsupervised contact (Private Sector Housing Team, 
Environmental Response Team, some Open Spaces team and other roles as 
agreed by Safeguarding Officers)  
 
2b - Regular contact with children/young people/adults at risk and/or 
parents/carers or any unsupervised contact (within the Housing Options team) 
 
3 – Professional advisers and designated leads for children’s and/or adults at 
risk safeguarding irrespective of the level of contact with children/young 
people/adults at risk and/or parents/carers. 
 
4 - Strategic responsibility for safeguarding children and/or adults at risk for the 
organisation irrespective of the level of contact with children/young people/adults 
at risk and/or parents/carers. 

 
4.4.2  Chief Executive or Officer from the Strategic Management Team (SMT) 

The Chief Executive and SMT are responsible for ensuring that this policy and 
related procedures are implemented, monitored and consistently reviewed.  

 
4.4.3  Housing and Health Committee 

The Housing and Health Committee is responsible for ensuring the 
implementation, consistent monitoring and improvements of the Safeguarding 
Policy and related procedures.  

 
4.4.4 Community Safety Manager 

The Community Safety Manager is responsible on behalf of the Head of Housing 
and Community Services for implementing this policy and procedures and 
ensuring regular monitoring.  
 

4.4.5 ASB and Vulnerability Team Leader 
The ASB and Vulnerability Team Leader is responsible for the day-to-day 
oversight of the Safeguard
[...]
Strategy 
 

 
First meeting 
of Civic Year 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 
Housing Assistant Policy 

 
Second 
meeting of 
Civic Year 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 
 

 
Nightly Let Procurement Award 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 
 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	5 Housing Allocations Policy Review and Temporary Suspension of Housing Register
	6 Health Systems in Kent
	7 Temporary Accommodation Policy
	Swale Temporary Accommodation Policy Final

	8 Swale Community Safety Strategic Assessment
	Safeguarding Policy 2023 DRAFT

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 697 - 
 

 

HOUSING AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 7 March 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.02 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alastair Gould, Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison (Vice-Chair), 
Carole Jackson, Ben J Martin (Chair), Richard Palmer, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes and Bill Tatton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Steph Curtis, Charlotte Hudson and Jo Millard. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Zoe Callaway, Kellie MacKenzie and Roxanne 
Sheppard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Steve Davey. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Lee McCall. 
 

765 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

766 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

767 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2023  (Minute Nos. 580 - 584) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

768 Housing Allocations Policy Review and Temporary Suspension of Housing Register 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which sought to agree that 
the current Housing Allocations policy remained in place, and asked Members to note the 
temporary suspension of the Housing Register for one month and for arrangements to be 
put in place for vulnerable households. She explained that when the original policy was 
considered by Cabinet in 2020, it was agreed that the policy be reviewed. The result of the 
review was that the policy was working effectively and was relieving homelessness for 
those most in need. The Head of Housing and Communities said the policy had not 
caused additional work and the report included data on this. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities said that as part of the review, legislation changes 
and case law were considered and no additional changes to the policy were necessary as 
a result.  She advised Members that there would be a changeover of the software system 
that managed the Housing Register and the Housing Options service. The new system, 
‘Huume’, which all Kent authorities were moving to, would require all data to be transferred 
from one system to another appropriately, resulting in the temporary suspension of the 



Housing and Health Committee  Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

- 698 - 
 

Housing Register for one month. The Head of Housing and Communities said there would 
be a process in place to assist vulnerable residents and those in high need, but the 
suspension would not have a detrimental effect. 
 
Members asked questions and raised points including: 
 

• What measures were in place if the changeover took more than a month?; 

• how many were on the current Housing Register waiting list?; 

• had there been changes to the circumstances of those now on the Housing 
Register, compared to 2 to 3 years ago?; and 

• the breakdown in host families assisting Ukranian refugees had led to more families 
presenting as homeless across the country. 

 
In response, the Head of Housing and Communities said the system had been planned 
and tested and it was only the data that was being transferred.  The Housing Options 
Policy and Performance Officer said that the changeover was across the whole of Kent, 
would only take a few days and would be live from 1 July 2023.  She added that there 
were currently 1,447 live applications. 
 
There was a discussion on the future needs for housing and how the Council’s policies 
assisted this. The Head of Housing and Communities said some clients presented as 
homeless, whilst others presented with a housing need.  She said the Housing Register 
would pick up a wider scope of people including those in accommodation with 
overcrowding issues or living in inappropriate housing.  The Head of Housing and 
Communities said that affordable, available housing was required and new housing 
needed to be built as those on the list who were helped would always be replaced by 
others with a housing need.  She referred to working with Housing Associations to tackle 
long ‘void’ periods which were exacerbated by the availability of materials and 
tradespeople.  The Chair added that it was also in the best interests of Housing 
Associations to reduce void periods as they received no income during that time.   
 
The Head of Housing and Communities reminded Members that residents needed to meet 
eligibility to go on the Housing Register. She said the private rental sector was becoming 
unaffordable and more volatile, and people were looking at other options, and if they met 
the criteria, social housing was an attractive option.   
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Angela 
Harrison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That, based upon the review undertaken the current Housing Allocations Policy 
remained in place. 
 
(2)  That the temporary suspension of the Housing Register be suspended for one 
month and the arrangements put in place for vulnerable households be noted. 
 

769 Health Systems in Kent 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which gave an update on the 
health system in Kent following significant changes in administration.  She drew Members’ 
attention to the information contained on page 12 of the Agenda which set out the new 



Housing and Health Committee  Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

- 699 - 
 

structure, highlighting the challenges faced now that Swale was split into two areas with 
Sittingbourne and Sheppey falling within the Medway and Swale Health and Car 
Partnership Integrated Care System (HCP) and Faversham and the rural area within East 
Kent.  The Head of Housing and Communities said there were a number of subgroups that 
sat beneath the main Health and Care Partnerships (HCP) including those in the voluntary 
sector who Swale Borough Council (SBC) regularly engaged with. 
 
Members asked questions and made points including: 
 

• Was there much input from the HCP in relation to health infrastructure for new 
developments? 

• raised concern that residents in Teynham and Lynsted were still without a GP 
surgery; 

• referred to the recent issues at the Oasis Academy on the Isle of Sheppey and 
hoped the education and health situation would be rectified so that young people on 
the Isle of Sheppey were not disadvantaged; 

• preventative health initiatives in the Borough had been cut; 

• the system was disjointed and more GP’s were needed; 

• long term Government action was necessary; 

• raised issues within planning applications in relation to the number of properties that 
were built before contributions were triggered; 

• the HCP were spending time getting structures in place, but there was still work to 
be done; 

• there were a lot of walking aids in the community that should be allowed to be 
returned to hospitals; 

• performance indicators of health care providers should be transparent; 

• referred to the investment in the new medical school in Canterbury with a long term 
aim that if students were trained locally, they would work locally; 

• the viability of providing GP surgeries under a Section 106 Agreement needed more 
careful consideration and it was important that the HCP were consulted and 
challenged developers on what was required to run a GP surgery; and 

• small branch surgeries were not the answer for new communities. 
 
In response, the Head of Housing and Communities said there were regular meetings with 
Lead Officers on Section 106 Agreements for new developments and officers were 
working to improve projections including the Planning Policy team carrying out more 
detailed mapping.  She said that premises and funding for a surgery in Teynham were 
being actively pursued and Kent County Council Education were working with the 
Department for Education on the Oasis Academy. 
 
The Head of Housing and Community said the new health and social care structure was 
more integrated and SBC would have more interaction at different levels with different 
groups than it did under the Clinical Commissioning Group.  She said that the HCP shared 
the frustration of the viability of providing GP surgeries, when developers had not carried 
out the proper research, and projected plans needed more careful consideration. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Angela 
Harrison. 
 
 
 
 



Housing and Health Committee  Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

- 700 - 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the update provided on the new structure for health systems in Kent be 
noted. 
 

770 Temporary Accommodation Policy 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which sought to agree the 
adoption of the Temporary Accommodation Policy.  She said SBC had high numbers in 
temporary accommodation and it was difficult to find suitable temporary accommodation 
within the borough, particularly in an emergency.  The Head of Housing and Communities 
said that placements were frequently made outside of the borough. She said the policy 
sought to make information more transparent so that it was clear how accommodation was 
allocated, together with the rights and responsibilities of clients and the priorities that were 
considered in order to place.  The Chair added that all the information was already out 
there, the policy just brought it all together in one place. 
 
A Member commented that it would be useful for all Councillors, particularly any new 
Councillors elected in May 2023, to be directed to the document. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Head of Housing and Communities explained the 
principle behind section 7 on page 23 was about access to services and those in 
temporary accommodation with additional needs and prioritising.  She said it was a 
judgement call for officers to make, all cases were different and had different levels of 
need.  The Chair added that the general Housing Allocations Policy had an assessment 
period and time to consider information, whereas the Temporary Housing Policy often 
involved decisions being made instantaneously. The Housing Options Manager added that 
it was complex, with lots of different households and different needs and information 
gathering, which was often sought out of hours, was limited. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Angela 
Harrison. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the adoption of the Temporary Accommodation Policy be agreed. 
 

771 Safeguarding Policy Refresh 
 
The Community Safety Manager introduced the report which summarised the 
amendments to be made to the Safeguarding Policy and sought the Housing and Health’s 
Committee approval.  She said the policy was reviewed annually and considered any 
legislation changes.  The Community Safety Manager referred to the separate Domestic 
Abuse Policy, which was currently being put together, in line with the national accreditation 
that SBC were applying for, and she added that additional training needs in domestic 
abuse had been highlighted for staff. 
 
A Member said it would be useful for all Councillors, particularly newly-elected Councillors, 
to be directed to the document post May 2023.  She stressed how important it was that 
Members could identify safeguarding issues and know where to signpost them to. 
 



Housing and Health Committee  Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

- 701 - 
 

The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Alastair 
Gould. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Safeguarding Policy for 2023 be approved. 
 

772 Forward Plan 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report which set out future items for 
discussion.  She drew attention that the Nightly Let Procurement Award was a joint 
procurement between Maidstone Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and 
SBC that needed to go through all Councils, and she hoped the report would be 
considered at the first Housing and Health Committee meeting of the new civic year. 
 
A Member suggested an annual or bi-annual report on the Integrated Care System.  The 
Head of Housing and Communities agreed to look into this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


